

B. John Casey, OSB No. 120025

Email: john.casey@klgates.com

K&L GATES LLP

One SW Columbia Street

Suite 1900

Portland, OR 97258

Telephone: 503.228.5716

Facsimile: 503.248.9085

Jerry S. McDevitt (*pro hac vice*)

Email: jerry.mcdevitt@klgates.com

Curtis B. Krasik (*pro hac vice*)

Email: curtis.krasik@klgates.com

K&L GATES LLP

K&L Gates Center

210 Sixth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Telephone: 412.355.8696

Facsimile: 412.355.6501

*Attorneys for Defendant World
Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

WILLIAM ALBERT HAYNES III,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WORLD WRESTLING
ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No: 3:14-cv-01689-ST

DEFENDANT WORLD WRESTLING
ENTERTAINMENT, INC.'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Despite Haynes’ Improper Re-Characterization of His Amended Complaint, All of His Claims Are Time-Barred.....	4
A. ORS 12.110(4) Does Not Apply.....	5
1. ORS 12.110(4) does not apply to Haynes’ “Medical Negligence” claim.....	5
2. ORS 12.110(4) does not apply to Haynes’ Other Counts.....	6
3. Haynes has not alleged any conduct within the five-year repose period of ORS 12.110(4) that could toll his claims.....	8
B. Even If ORS 12.110(4) Did Apply to Haynes’ “Medical Negligence” Claim, the Repose Period in ORS 12.115 Operates Concurrently by Providing an Ultimate Ten-Year Cutoff Period.....	10
C. Haynes Cannot Avoid the Ten-Year Repose Period By Arguing an Unpled Claim.....	11
D. The Statute of Repose in ORS 12.115(1) Bars All of Haynes’ Claims, and No Tolling Doctrine is Available.....	13
II. Haynes Has Not Adequately Pled Either of His Two Proffered Tolling Doctrines.....	14
A. Haynes Does Not Allege a Single Fact Specific to Him Showing Why He Failed to Discover His Decades-Old Injury Earlier.....	14
B. Haynes Has Failed To Plead Fraudulent Concealment with Particularity.....	17
III. Haynes’ Substantive Counts Independently Fail to State a Claim.....	21
A. Medical Monitoring Is Not a Recognized Cause of Action or an Appropriate Remedy.....	21
B. Haynes Cannot Avoid Dismissal with Prejudice by Voluntarily Abandoning His Claims for Strict Liability and Declaratory/Injunctive Relief.....	22
C. Haynes Has Not and Cannot Allege a Physician-Patient Relationship to Sustain His Medical Negligence Claim.....	22
D. Haynes Has Not Pled His Fraud and Misrepresentation Claims with Particularity.....	23
1. There is no reason why the relaxed particularity pleading	

	standard should apply to Haynes’ claims.....	24
2.	The Amended Complaint falls well short of complying with Rule 9(b)	25
3.	Haynes has not alleged a special relationship creating a duty to speak	26
IV.	This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over WWE	28
A.	Plaintiff Has Failed To Establish General Jurisdiction.....	29
B.	Plaintiff Has Failed To Establish Specific Jurisdiction	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Advice Co. v. Novak</i> , No. C-08-1951 JCS, 2009 WL 210503 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2009)	30, 32
<i>Ajinomoto N. Am., Inc. v. Pine Valley, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00293-BR, 2014 WL 3349649 (D. Or. July 8, 2014).....	33
<i>Amoco Egypt Oil Co. v. Leonis Navigation Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1993)	28, 29
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	25
<i>Bancorp Leasing & Fin. Corp. v. Agusta Aviation Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Bates v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (D. Or. 2014)	29, 30, 31
<i>Benson Tower Condo. Owners Ass’n v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 1126 (D. Or. 2014)	27, 28
<i>Bojorquez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , No. 6:12-CV-02077-AA, 2013 WL 6055258 (D. Or. Nov. 7, 2013)	5, 25
<i>Cereghino v. Boeing Co.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1243 (D. Or. 1993)	14
<i>Conerly v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 623 F.2d 117 (9th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Conmar Corp. v. Mitsui & Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 858 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 20
<i>Curran v. Jerome Hotel</i> , 1994 WL 250007 (9th Cir. Jun. 9, 1994).....	29

<i>Dole Food Co., Inc. v. Watts</i> , 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Dynamic Software Servs. v. Cyberbest Tech., Inc</i> , No. C-13-04217 DMR, 2014 WL 3373924 (N.D. Cal. July 9, 2014)	30, 32
<i>Emery v. BioPort Corp.</i> , 273 F. App'x 694 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Estate of Amarov v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Falk v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	24
<i>Farmer Boys' Catfish Kitchens Int'l, Inc. v. Golden West Wholesale Meats, Inc.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 656 (E.D. Tex. 1998)	31
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. British-American Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 828 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Fujitsu-ICL Systems, Inc. v. Efmark Serv. Co. of Ill., Inc.</i> , No. 00-CV-0777 W(LSP), 2000 WL 1409760 (S.D. Cal. June 29, 2000)	32
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)	29, 31
<i>Guerrero v. Gates</i> , 442 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Holland Am. Line Inc. v. Wartsila N. Am., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007)	28, 29, 30
<i>In re Nat. Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , No. 2:12-MD-02323-AB, – F. Supp. 3d –, 2015 WL 1822254 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2015)	12, 13
<i>J & J Sports Prods., Inc. v. Rivera</i> , No. 6:13-cv-01996-AA, 2014 WL 2809844 (D. Or. June 18, 2014)	34
<i>Jenkins v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 398 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 21, 22
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	25, 26

<i>King v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Mitchell v. Greenough</i> , 100 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1938)	15, 17
<i>Moore v. Kayport Package Exp., Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	11
<i>Ocean SW, Inc. v. Canam Pet Treats, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-2059-BAS, 2015 WL 2180492 (S.D. Cal. May 7, 2015)	31, 32
<i>Oil Pad Solutions, LLC v. Parsons</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01917, 2013 WL 1946743 (D. Or. May 8, 2013).....	31
<i>Omeluk v. Langsten Slip & Batbyggeri A/S</i> , 52 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Pebble Beach Co. v. Caddy</i> , 453 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenault</i> , 543 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Philpott v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 1422 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Rivera v. Perit Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 892, 902 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Rutledge v. Boston Woven Hose & Rubber Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1978)	18, 19, 20
<i>Sanford v. MemberWorks, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Schneider v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> , 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	5, 25
<i>Schroll v. Plunkett</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1385 (D. Or. 1991) <i>aff'd</i> , 932 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1991).....	32, 34
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004)	29

<i>SD Holdings, LLC v. Aircraft Owners & Pilots Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01296-AC, 2014 WL 3667881 (D. Or. July 22, 2014).....	30
<i>Silicon Economics, Inc. v. Financial Accounting Found.</i> , No. 10-cv-01939-LHK, 2010 WL 4942468 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2010).....	30, 31
<i>Sonsteng v. Dominican Sisters of Ontario, Inc.</i> , 06-476-SU, 2007 WL 2984002 (D. Or. Oct. 9, 2007)	8, 9, 17
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	13, 21, 22
<i>Terracom v. Valley Nat’l Bank</i> , 49 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Traeger Pellet Grills, LLC v. Deadwood Biofuels, LLC</i> , No. 3:11-cv-01221-JE, 2012 WL 4040211 (D. Or. June 21, 2012)	29, 30
<i>TRM Corp. v. Paulsell</i> , No. CV-02-215-ST, 2002 WL 31549112 (D. Or. June 4, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verd v. I-Flow, LLC</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00677-AA, 2013 WL 2178081 (D. Or. May 14, 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Volk v. D.A. Davidson & Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	32
<i>Yahoo, Inc. v. La Ligue Contre</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)	32
State Cases	
<i>Beals v. Breeden Bros.</i> , 113 Or. App. 566, 833 P.2d 348 (1992).....	13
<i>Curtis v. MRI Imaging Servs. II</i> , 327 Or. 9, 956 P.2d 962 (1998)	22
<i>DeLay v. Marathon LeTourneau Sales & Serv. Co.</i> , 291 Or. 310, 630 P.2d 836 (1981)	10

<i>Doe v. Am. Red Cross</i> , 128 Or. App. 38, 874 P.2d 828 (1994) <i>aff'd</i> , 322 Or. 502, 910 P.2d 364 (1996).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Augter</i> , 286 Or. 723, 596 P.2d 555 (1979)	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Gaston v. Parsons</i> , 318 Or. 247, 864 P.2d 1319 (1994)	9, 10
<i>Hoffman v. Rockey</i> , 55 Or. App. 658, 639 P.2d 1284 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Multnomah Cnty. Dep't of Cmty. Justice</i> , 344 Or. 111, 178 P.3d 210 (2008)	17
<i>Josephs v. Burns</i> , 260 Or. 493, 491 P.2d 203 (1971) <i>overruled on other grounds by Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> , 332 Or. 83, 23 P.3d 333 (2001).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 344 Or. 403, 183 P.3d 181 (2008)	21, 22
<i>Mead v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 352 Or. 267, 283 P.3d 904 (2012)	22
<i>Piehl v. Dallas Gen. Hosp.</i> , 280 Or. 613, 571 P.2d 149 (1977)	22
<i>Skuffeada v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 77 Or. App. 477, 714 P.2d 235 (1986).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Sullenger for Sullenger v. Setco Nw., Inc.</i> , 74 Or. App. 345, 702 P.2d 1139 (1985).....	23
<i>Urbick v. Suburban Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 141 Or. App. 452, 918 P.2d 453 (1996).....	9
State Statutes	
ORS 12.115.....	10
